

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CHRISTA McAULIFFE INTERMEDIATE  
SCHOOL PTO, et al.,

Case No. 1:18-cv-11657(ER)(OTW)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BILL de BLASIO, in his official capacity as  
Mayor of New York City, et al.,

Defendants.

---

**REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON, Cal. Bar No. 250955\*  
WENCONG FA, Cal. Bar No. 301679\*  
OLIVER J. DUNFORD, Cal Bar No. 320143\*  
CHRISTOPHER M. KIESER, Cal. Bar. No. 298486\*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-Mail: JThompson@pacificlegal.org  
E-Mail: WFa@pacificlegal.org  
E-Mail: ODunford@pacificlegal.org  
E-Mail: CKieser@pacificlegal.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

*\*Pro Hac Vice application pending*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING..... 1

    A. Christa McAuliffe PTO has associational standing..... 1

    B. The PTO, CACAGNY, and AACE have institutional standing..... 4

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO PRELIMINARY RELIEF ..... 5

    A. Plaintiffs have raised sufficiently serious questions,  
        and the balance of hardships tip substantially in their favor ..... 5

    B. Plaintiffs have satisfied the traditional preliminary injunction requirements..... 8

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS ..... 10

    A. The disparate impact on Asian-American applicants is legally significant..... 10

    B. Defendants acted with a racially discriminatory purpose..... 11

    C. Defendants’ plan cannot survive strict scrutiny ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Construction Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami, Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017) .....	5
<i>Camel Hair &amp; Cashmere Institute of America, Inc. v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 799 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	5-8
<i>Deferio v. City of Syracuse</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 119 (N.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	8
<i>Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion School District</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	12-13
<i>F. &amp; M. Schaefer Corp. v. C. Schmidt &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 597 F.2d 814 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	1, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	14-15
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated as moot</i> , <i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993) .....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	4-5
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	12-13
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	1, 3
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Security Litigation</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Irish Lesbian &amp; Gay Organization v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Irish Lesbian &amp; Gay Organization v. Giuliani</i> , 918 F. Supp. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	8
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 20 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Legal Aid Society v. Association of Legal Aid Attorneys</i> , 554 F. Supp. 758 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	9
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish School Board</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	11-12
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990) .....	12

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 11-12

*North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*,  
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 10-12

*Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v.  
City of Jacksonville, Florida*, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 2-3

*Nnebe v. Daus*, 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007)..... 2, 12, 14-15

*Pecorino v. Vutec Corp.*, 6 F. Supp. 3d 217 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

*Pennell v. City of San Jose*, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 3

*Perez v. Danbury Hospital*, 347 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 9

*Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney*, 442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 11-12

*Raso v. Lago*, 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 12

*Rent Stabilization Association of the City of New York v. Dinkins*,  
5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 2-3

*Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.*,  
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 7-8

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.*,  
517 U.S. 544 (1996)..... 3-4

*Upstate Jobs Party v. Kosinski*, 741 F’ Appx. 838 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 8

*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 10

*Webster Electric Co. v. Splitdorf Electrical Co.*, 264 U.S. 463 (1924) ..... 9

**Rule of Court**

L.R. 6.1(b)..... 10

**Miscellaneous**

Clegg, Roger, *Attacking “Diversity”: A Review of Peter Wood’s Diversity:  
The Invention of a Concept*, 31 J.C. & U.L. 417 (2005)..... 14

NYC Dep’t of Educ., *Diversity in Admissions*,  
<https://www.schools.nyc.gov/enrollment/enrollment-help/meeting-student-needs/diversity-in-admissions> (last visited Jan. 23, 2019)..... 12

Pager, Tyler, *SHSAT Predicts Whether Students Will Succeed in School, Study Finds*,  
N.Y. Times, Aug. 3, 2018, available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/08/03/nyregion/admissions-test-shsat-high-school-study.html>..... 13

Veiga, Christina (@cveiga), Twitter (Jan. 23, 2019, 4:30 PM),  
<https://twitter.com/cveiga/status/1088232565167833088> ..... 14
